

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

4

OF THE

# FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1877.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

 $\mathbf{26}$ 

### T. C. WOODMAN .- MAINE STATE YEAR BOOK.

hereby respectfully ask the hearty co-operation of our dele- CHAP. 208 gation in congress in the support of this or some equally Co-operation of delegation asked. efficient measure, in the interest of temperance and true reform in this country.

*Resolved*, That a copy of these resolutions be forwarded by the Secretary of State to each of the Maine delegation in congress, and to Hon. Henry W. Blair, member of congress from the State of New Hampshire.

Approved January 26, 1877.

### Chapter 208.

Resolve in favor of Theodore C. Woodman, Receiver of the Bucksport Savings Bank.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized and Receiver of Bucksport savdirected to pay to the receiver of the Bucksport savings ings bank, in favor of. bank, the sum of eight hundred thirty-one dollars and one cent, it being the amount paid by him into the treasury, on account of state tax on deposits in said bank; and the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to deduct from the school fund to be apportioned for eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, the sum of four hundred fifteen dollars and fifty cents, as that sum was credited to, and apportioned in the school fund for eighteen hundred and seventy-six.

Approved January 30, 1877.

#### Chapter 209.

Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to Maine state year contract for seven hundred copies of the Maine State Year chase of. Book and Legislative Manual, at a cost not to exceed one thousand dollars, namely: One hundred copies, eight vo., -how distributed suitable for binding with the documents; one copy to be delivered by the secretary of state, on or before the first day of May, eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, to each member and officer of the legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy-

### CRYSTAL PLANTATION.

CHAP. 210 seven; and the balance to be delivered to the secretary of state, of which balance, one copy shall, by said secretary, be delivered to each member and officer of the legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, and the remainder be delivered to the heads of the departments for their use.

Approved January 30, 1877.

### Chapter 210.

Resolve amendatory to chapter twenty of resolves of eighteen hundred seventy-five, entitled, "Resolve in favor of Crystal plantation in county of Aroostook."

Ch. 20, resolves of 1875, amended,

Resolved, That chapter twenty of the resolves of eighteen hundred seventy-five, entitled "Resolve in favor of Crystal plantation in county of Aroostook," be amended by striking out the words "as above indicated, thirty," in the thirteenth line, and inserting in place thereof the words 'twenty-six,' so that the resolve, as amended, shall read as follows:

Appropriation.

-conditions.

Resolved, That there be appropriated from the state treasury, to Crystal plantation, in the county of Aroostook, the sum of two thousand and five hundred dollars, under the following restrictions, limitations and conditions, namely: that, if, during the year eighteen hundred and seventy-five, the plantation of Crystal shall cut out and grub the Molunkus Valley road, as laid out by the commissioners of Aroostook county, through its whole length in said plantation, and of sufficient width to construct a turnpike road thirty feet in width the entire distance in said plantation, then said plantation shall receive the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars; and, if said plantation shall, during the years eighteen hundred and seventy-six and seven, inclusive, construct a good and sufficient turnpike road therein, twenty-six feet in width, with all the requisite bridges and culverts in its entire length. in said plantation, to the acceptance of the land agent or other person appointed by the governor for said purpose, then, upon completion of said road, said plantation shall receive a further sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars, the whole of which sum the governor is authorized and required to draw his warrants for, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and this sum shall be in full for the construction of said road through said plantation.

Approved January 30, 1877.

194